YouGov Survey: Immigration
July 20 - 22, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You

1. Issue importance of Legal Immigration

How important is the issue of legal immigration to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 41% 47% 36% 35% 34% 38% 61% 43% 31% 45% 36%
Somewhat important 36% 31% 40% 38% 38% 38% 28% 37% 37% 33% 32%
Not very important 16% 13% 18% 18% 18% 17% 8% 14% 19% 17% 21%
Unimportant 7% 8% 6% 9% 10% % 2% 6% 13% 5% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (461) (536) (213) (191) (386) (207) (724) (136) (69) (68)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Very important 41% 30% 38% 65% 37% 47% 44% 41% 38% 43% 42%
Somewhat important 36% 41% 36% 28% 40% 32% 33% 36% 39% 31% 41%
Not very important 16% 23% 16% 5% 15% 15% 17% 17% 15% 17% 12%
Unimportant 7% 7% 10% 3% 8% 6% 6% 6% 8% 9% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (339) (421) (237) (409) (286) (191) (187) (218) (345) (247)
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2. Desired Legal Immigration - Shown Number
On average, about 1 million people each year obtain lawful permanent status to live in the U.S. Do you think the federal government should increase or

decrease the level of LEGAL immigration into the United States, or leave the level the same?

Asked of a randomly selected half of respondents

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Increase LEGAL

immigration 31% 31% 30% 46% 31% 29% 17% 30% 18% 50% 33%
Not change the level of

LEGAL immigration 31% 32% 31% 24% 30% 31% 42% 30% 32% 29% 40%
Decrease LEGAL

immigration 21% 24% 18% 11% 23% 21% 30% 23% 25% 12% 9%
Not sure 17% 14% 21% 19% 17% 19% 11% 17% 24% 9% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (495) (235) (260) (107) (102) (193) (93) (357) (68) (34) (36)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Increase LEGAL

immigration 31% 45% 30% 11% 30% 29% 39% 30% 38% 25% 33%
Not change the level of

LEGAL immigration 31% 27% 29% 41% 29% 36% 34% 36% 30% 29% 33%
Decrease LEGAL

immigration 21% 11% 19% 40% 17% 27% 20% 15% 18% 26% 21%
Not sure 17% 16% 22% 8% 24% 8% 7% 20% 14% 20% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (495) (170) (212) (113) (191) (148) (98) (96) (109) (160) (130)
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3. Desired Legal Immigration - NOT Shown Number
Do you think the federal government should increase or decrease the level of LEGAL immigration into the United States, or leave the level the same?
Asked of a randomly selected half of respondents
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase LEGAL
immigration 27% 29% 26% 32% 26% 29% 22% 26% 20% 31% 48%
Not change the level of
LEGAL immigration 32% 35% 29% 26% 32% 35% 32% 34% 30% 29% 23%
Decrease LEGAL
immigration 23% 23% 22% 11% 21% 21% 36% 25% 18% 19% 8%
Not sure 18% 13% 23% 31% 21% 15% 10% 15% 32% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (499) (223) (276) (101) (88) (193) (117) (368) (67) (34) (30)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Increase LEGAL
immigration 27% 39% 27% 12% 24% 31% 31% 28% 27% 25% 32%
Not change the level of
LEGAL immigration 32% 34% 24% 43% 27% 40% 38% 26% 38% 33% 28%
Decrease LEGAL
immigration 23% 9% 24% 40% 28% 17% 19% 25% 16% 26% 21%
Not sure 18% 18% 25% 5% 21% 13% 11% 20% 19% 17% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (499) (169) (208) (122) (216) (138) (91) (92) (108) (184) (115)
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4. Immigrants Make Country Better Or Worse
In general, do you think immigration has made the United States. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Better off 42% 48% 36% 44% 38% 48% 32% 41% 29% 46% 60%
Hasn’t made much

difference 16% 16% 16% 21% 18% 15% 12% 14% 31% 14% 12%
Worse off 25% 25% 25% 16% 24% 21% 40% 30% 17% 15% 10%
Not sure 18% 12% 23% 19% 20% 16% 16% 15% 24% 25% 18%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (461) (534) (211) (190) (384) (210) (724) (135) (68) (68)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Better off 42% 60% 38% 22% 35% 45% 55% 40% 40% 38% 50%
Hasn’t made much

difference 16% 18% 15% 15% 19% 16% 13% 20% 14% 16% 15%
Worse off 25% 9% 25% 47% 25% 26% 19% 26% 23% 29% 19%
Not sure 18% 12% 22% 16% 20% 12% 13% 15% 22% 17% 16%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (339) (422) (234) (408) (286) (191) (188) (217) (344) (246)
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5A. Immigrant Priority — People who already speak English
Do you think the government should give a higher priority to accepting immigration applications from the following types of people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Should give higher

priority 53% 58% 49% 59% 51% 52% 53% 53% 61% 56% 41%
Should not give higher

priority 47% 42% 51% 41% 49% 48% 47% 47% 39% 44% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (968) (449) (519) (202) (185) (877) (204) (708) (130) (64) (66)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Should give higher

priority 53% 46% 56% 59% 57% 52% 48% 49% 51% 57% 53%
Should not give higher

priority 47% 54% 44% 41% 43% 48% 52% 51% 49% 43% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (968) (332) (405) (231) (399) (282) (186) (181) (212) (336) (239)
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5B. Immigrant Priority — People who have a close family member already living in the country
Do you think the government should give a higher priority to accepting immigration applications from the following types of people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Should give higher

priority 55% 53% 57% 63% 60% 50% 50% 53% 63% 68% 42%
Should not give higher

priority 45% 47% 43% 37% 40% 50% 50% 47% 37% 32% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (974) (451) (523) (202) (186) (380) (206) (713) (130) (65) (66)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Should give higher

priority 55% 68% 53% 42% 57% 56% 55% 62% 59% 51% 55%
Should not give higher

priority 45% 32% 47% 58% 43% 44% 45% 38% 41% 49% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (974) (333) (407) (234) (403) (284) (185) (183) (213) (339) (239)
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5C. Immigrant Priority — People who have a close family member who is already a citizen
Do you think the government should give a higher priority to accepting immigration applications from the following types of people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Should give higher

priority 63% 63% 63% 67% 64% 63% 57% 62% 71% 64% 57%
Should not give higher

priority 37% 37% 37% 33% 36% 37% 43% 38% 29% 36% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (974) (453) (521) (203) (186) (379) (206) (712) (131) (65) (66)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Should give higher

priority 63% 71% 63% 51% 63% 63% 65% 68% 67% 59% 60%
Should not give higher

priority 37% 29% 37% 49% 37% 37% 35% 32% 33% 41% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (974) (332) (409) (233) (403) (283) (186) (182) (214) (338) (240)
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5D. Immigrant Priority — People who have enough money to start a new business when they arrive
Do you think the government should give a higher priority to accepting immigration applications from the following types of people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Should give higher

priority 49% 53% 46% 49% 48% 44% 58% 48% 55% 45% 56%
Should not give higher

priority 51% 47% 54% 51% 52% 56% 42% 52% 45% 55% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (967) (447) (520) (202) (185) (877) (203) (708) (129) (64) (66)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Should give higher

priority 49% 48% 49% 52% 45% 50% 55% 51% 39% 51% 55%
Should not give higher

priority 51% 52% 51% 48% 55% 50% 45% 49% 61% 49% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (967) (332) (404) (231) (399) (282) (184) (182) (211) (334) (240)
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5E. Immigrant Priority — People who have enough money to employ other people when they arrive
Do you think the government should give a higher priority to accepting immigration applications from the following types of people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Should give higher

priority 46% 50% 43% 51% 48% 40% 49% 45% 54% 46% 44%
Should not give higher

priority 54% 50% 57% 49% 52% 60% 51% 55% 46% 54% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (967) (449) (518) (202) (183) (379) (203) (708) (128) (65) (66)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Should give higher

priority 46% 46% 46% 46% 45% 45% 51% 48% 40% 49% 47%
Should not give higher

priority 54% 54% 54% 54% 55% 55% 49% 52% 60% 51% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (967) (331) (404) (232) (400) (282) (184) (180) (212) (335) (240)
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5F. Immigrant Priority — People who are trying to escape from areas devastated by war
Do you think the government should give a higher priority to accepting immigration applications from the following types of people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Should give higher

priority 70% 68% 72% 79% 66% 71% 64% 70% 69% 77% 59%
Should not give higher

priority 30% 32% 28% 21% 34% 29% 36% 30% 31% 23% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (970) (448) (522) (200) (185) (381) (204) (710) (129) (66) (65)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Should give higher

priority 70% 84% 68% 55% 70% 70% 70% 74% 75% 63% 74%
Should not give higher

priority 30% 16% 32% 45% 30% 30% 30% 26% 25% 37% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (970) (335) (404) (231) (401) (283) (184) (182) (210) (337) (241)
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5G. Immigrant Priority — People who are trying to escape from areas with poor economies
Do you think the government should give a higher priority to accepting immigration applications from the following types of people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Should give higher

priority 50% 47% 52% 70% 50% 43% 40% 45% 62% 62% 51%
Should not give higher

priority 50% 53% 48% 30% 50% 57% 60% 55% 38% 38% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (964) (447) (517) (200) (185) (376) (203) (706) (127) (65) (66)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Should give higher

priority 50% 65% 48% 32% 56% 46% 39% 54% 54% 48% 45%
Should not give higher

priority 50% 35% 52% 68% 44% 54% 61% 46% 46% 52% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (964) (330) (403) (231) (399) (281) (184) (180) (210) (334) (240)
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6. Visa Processing Time
If the sibling of a U.S. adult citizen applies for a green card to the U.S. from Mexico, how long do you think it would take for their application to be approved?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Less than 6 months 15% 17% 13% 10% 19% 10% 21% 16% 18% 10% 5%
Around 6 months 14% 15% 14% 15% 12% 15% 15% 15% 12% 18% 6%
Around 1 year 21% 22% 20% 19% 21% 18% 26% 23% 14% 18% 15%
Around 3 years 15% 14% 17% 12% 15% 20% 11% 17% 16% 7% 14%
Around 5 years 9% 8% 10% 14% 8% 9% 6% 9% 6% 10% 12%
Around 7 years 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 8% 10%
Around 10 years 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1%
Around 15 years 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 8%
More than 15 years 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 5%
Not sure 17% 16% 17% 20% 15% 18% 13% 12% 27% 24% 23%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (993) (457) (536) (207) (191) (386) (209) (724) (134) (69) (66)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Less than 6 months 15% 16% 15% 13% 16% 11% 14% 14% 14% 16% 13%
Around 6 months 14% 11% 14% 19% 14% 18% 12% 15% 16% 14% 13%
Around 1 year 21% 18% 20% 27% 19% 26% 16% 25% 19% 21% 19%
Around 3 years 15% 19% 13% 13% 15% 17% 19% 14% 16% 13% 18%
Around 5 years 9% 11% 9% 5% 9% 9% 12% 8% 8% 9% 12%
Around 7 years 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 8% 2% 4% 5% 5%
Around 10 years 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4%
Around 15 years 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 4%
More than 15 years 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 0% 1% 1%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Not sure 17% 16% 18% 15% 19% 13% 9% 15% 18% 19% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 98% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 98% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (993) (338) (418) (237) (408) (285) (189) (185) (217) (344) (247)
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7. Ideal Visa Processing Time

You

If the sibling of a U.S. adult citizen applies for a green card to the U.S. from Mexico, how long do you think it should take for their application to be approved?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Less than 6 months 26% 27% 25% 24% 29% 25% 28% 30% 24% 16% 17%
Around 6 months 19% 17% 20% 20% 16% 19% 19% 19% 16% 20% 18%
Around 1 year 22% 22% 23% 18% 25% 23% 22% 23% 20% 22% 19%
Around 3 years 8% 10% % 8% 8% 10% % 8% 6% 9% 12%
Around 5 years 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 8% 8%
Around 7 years 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4%
Around 10 years 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Around 15 years 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4%
More than 15 years 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0%
Not sure 15% 14% 15% 21% 13% 13% 14% 11% 24% 22% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (460) (533) (209) (191) (384) (209) (724) (135) (68) (66)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Less than 6 months 26% 33% 26% 18% 26% 26% 27% 26% 29% 26% 25%
Around 6 months 19% 17% 18% 22% 17% 24% 16% 19% 19% 16% 22%
Around 1 year 22% 22% 21% 26% 20% 25% 25% 23% 21% 25% 19%
Around 3 years 8% 8% 9% 9% 9% 7% 13% 9% 6% 7% 14%
Around 5 years 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 7% 4% 5% 5% 5%
Around 7 years 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3%
Around 10 years 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Around 15 years 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
More than 15 years 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Not sure 15% 11% 18% 13% 19% 9% 6% 14% 16% 17% 10%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (993) (339) (418) (236) (408) (286) (191) (186) (217) (344) (246)
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8. Labor Shortages Response

You

When businesses say they are having trouble finding Americans to take jobs in construction, manufacturing, hospitality, and other service work, what do you

think they should do?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

They should raise wages

and try harder to recruit

Americans even if it

causes the prices of

their products to rise 50% 49% 50% 36% 52% 50% 60% 52% 52% 42% 37%
They should recruit

immigrant workers to

help keep business

costs and prices down 22% 24% 20% 29% 20% 22% 19% 21% 23% 27% 24%
Not sure 28% 26% 30% 36% 28% 29% 20% 27% 24% 31% 39%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (459) (535) (210) (190) (385) (209) (725) (135) (68) (66)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

They should raise wages

and try harder to recruit

Americans even if it

causes the prices of

their products to rise 50% 47% 47% 59% 47% 56% 51% 57% 49% 50% 44%
They should recruit

immigrant workers to

help keep business

costs and prices down 22% 30% 19% 17% 24% 19% 24% 18% 18% 22% 30%
Not sure 28% 22% 34% 24% 29% 24% 25% 25% 33% 28% 26%

continued on the next page ...
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You

continued from previous page

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (339) (419) (236) (409) (285) (190) (187) (217) (344) (246)
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9A. True or False Facts About Immigrants — The United States has the most open immigration policy in the world
Now we’re going to present you with a few statements relating to immigrants in the United States, and we’d like you to tell us whether you think they’re true

You

or false.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 46% 46% 46% 30% 46% 44% 62% 48% 47% 38% 33%
False 34% 35% 32% 47% 28% 38% 20% 34% 19% 37% 43%
Not sure 21% 20% 22% 23% 26% 18% 18% 17% 34% 24% 24%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (965) (448) (517) (203) (185) (372) (205) (709) (126) (64) (66)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
True 46% 28% 44% 73% 42% 50% 43% 48% 42% 50% 39%
False 34% 50% 32% 14% 34% 34% 38% 32% 37% 29% 40%
Not sure 21% 22% 24% 13% 24% 16% 19% 19% 21% 22% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (965) (330) (402) (233) (397) (280) (186) (182) (208) (333) (242)
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9B. True or False Facts About Immigrants — Most immigrants here illegally have lived in the U.S. for less than five years
Now we’re going to present you with a few statements relating to immigrants in the United States, and we’d like you to tell us whether you think they’re true

You

or false.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 31% 34% 29% 31% 31% 24% 42% 31% 36% 24% 35%
False 39% 38% 40% 35% 35% 47% 36% 41% 26% 41% 38%
Not sure 30% 28% 31% 34% 34% 29% 22% 27% 38% 35% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (970) (451) (519) (200) (184) (378) (208) (709) (130) (66) (65)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
True 31% 27% 29% 41% 31% 29% 38% 30% 35% 33% 25%
False 39% 45% 35% 39% 37% 46% 40% 40% 36% 36% 46%
Not sure 30% 28% 36% 21% 32% 26% 22% 29% 29% 31% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (970) (334) (402) (234) (397) (285) (187) (183) (209) (340) (238)
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You

9C. True or False Facts About Immigrants — Immigrants here illegally are more likely to commit serious crimes than native-born Americans are
Now we’re going to present you with a few statements relating to immigrants in the United States, and we’d like you to tell us whether you think they’re true

or false.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 29% 32% 26% 25% 28% 24% 40% 31% 27% 19% 26%
False 51% 50% 52% 49% 49% 58% 44% 52% 48% 53% 45%
Not sure 20% 19% 22% 27% 23% 18% 16% 17% 25% 29% 29%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (977) (454) (523) (203) (189) (377) (208) (711) (133) (68) (65)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
True 29% 15% 27% 52% 31% 30% 25% 26% 29% 31% 27%
False 51% 71% 48% 28% 49% 56% 51% 53% 49% 49% 54%
Not sure 20% 13% 25% 20% 20% 15% 23% 22% 21% 19% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (977) (334) (410) (233) (399) (284) (187) (184) (212) (338) (243)
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You

9D. True or False Facts About Immigrants — Immigrants today make up about the same share of the population as they did 100 years ago
Now we’re going to present you with a few statements relating to immigrants in the United States, and we’d like you to tell us whether you think they’re true

or false.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 19% 19% 18% 22% 21% 17% 17% 17% 26% 24% 16%
False 54% 54% 54% 45% 48% 60% 60% 57% 38% 51% 56%
Not sure 27% 27% 28% 34% 31% 23% 23% 26% 36% 25% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (957) (445) (512) (200) (178) (374) (205) (703) (123) (66) (65)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
True 19% 30% 12% 15% 19% 23% 20% 25% 19% 20% 13%
False 54% 41% 58% 66% 51% 58% 58% 47% 54% 51% 64%
Not sure 27% 29% 30% 19% 30% 20% 22% 28% 27% 29% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (957) (331) (397) (229) (392) (279) (185) (184) (202) (333) (238)
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9E. True or False Facts About Immigrants — If migration to the U.S. were to stop, the U.S. population would begin to shrink

You

Now we’re going to present you with a few statements relating to immigrants in the United States, and we’d like you to tell us whether you think they’re true

or false.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 44% 46% 41% 50% 38% 46% 40% 45% 39% 41% 46%
False 34% 34% 34% 23% 33% 35% 44% 36% 30% 34% 25%
Not sure 22% 20% 25% 27% 29% 19% 16% 19% 31% 25% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (971) (450) (521) (204) (182) (379) (206) (707) (130) (67) (67)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
True 44% 52% 40% 39% 38% 50% 52% 49% 38% 41% 49%
False 34% 29% 32% 45% 37% 34% 28% 32% 35% 36% 32%
Not sure 22% 19% 28% 16% 25% 16% 20% 18% 27% 23% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (971) (332) (406) (233) (397) (282) (188) (185) (211) (335) (240)
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9F. True or False Facts About Immigrants — Nearly half of Fortune 500 companies were founded by immigrants or children of immigrants
Now we’re going to present you with a few statements relating to immigrants in the United States, and we’d like you to tell us whether you think they’re true

or false.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 47% 49% 45% 40% 45% 50% 51% 51% 36% 40% 43%
False 16% 15% 16% 18% 18% 12% 15% 14% 19% 24% 13%
Not sure 38% 36% 39% 42% 36% 38% 34% 36% 46% 36% 43%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (968) (451) (517) (204) (183) (374) (207) (711) (126) (67) (64)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
True 47% 56% 42% 44% 44% 50% 56% 58% 47% 42% 47%
False 16% 13% 16% 18% 14% 18% 16% 12% 16% 19% 12%
Not sure 38% 31% 42% 38% 42% 32% 28% 31% 37% 39% 40%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (968) (333) (404) (231) (397) (279) (188) (182) (209) (337) (240)
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9G. True or False Facts About Immigrants — More people migrate to the U.S. than from it each year

You

Now we’re going to present you with a few statements relating to immigrants in the United States, and we’d like you to tell us whether you think they’re true

or false.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 76% 74% 7% 64% 65% 81% 91% 79% 63% 75% 65%
False 7% 8% 6% 10% 11% 5% 3% 6% 8% 6% 17%
Not sure 17% 18% 17% 26% 24% 14% 6% 15% 29% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (966) (447) (519) (201) (185) (374) (206) (706) (129) (67) (64)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
True 76% 69% 74% 89% 74% 82% 73% % 76% % 73%
False 7% 11% 5% 5% 6% 6% 12% 7% 6% 6% 9%
Not sure 17% 20% 21% % 20% 12% 14% 16% 17% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (966) (333) (400) (233) (396) (279) (187) (181) (212) (332) (241)
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10. Immigrants generally work harder than people born in the US
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? - Immigrants generally work harder than people born in the US
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely disagree 9% 10% % 7% 10% 9% 9% 10% 4% 8% 6%
Tend to disagree 10% 12% 9% 13% 11% 8% 10% 10% 13% 11% 5%
Neither agree nor
disagree 37% 34% 39% 30% 38% 3% 41% 36% 37% 34% 44%
Tend to agree 32% 29% 33% 28% 28% 34% 34% 34% 28% 25% 25%
Definitely agree 13% 15% 12% 22% 14% 12% 6% 10% 18% 22% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (458) (533) (208) (190) (384) (209) (722) (135) (67) (67)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Definitely disagree 9% 4% 8% 16% 10% 6% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10%
Tend to disagree 10% 10% 9% 13% 9% 11% 13% 9% 9% 12% 9%
Neither agree nor
disagree 37% 27% 42% 39% 38% 34% 32% 37% 41% 35% 35%
Tend to agree 32% 40% 27% 30% 30% 34% 37% 35% 29% 32% 30%
Definitely agree 13% 19% 15% 2% 13% 16% 12% 11% 13% 13% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (991) (338) (419) (234) (406) (286) (191) (186) (218) (341) (246)
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11. Toughness of Biden Legal Immigration Policies
With respect to legal immigration, do you think Biden’s administration’s policies have been...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too hard 12% 12% 11% 19% 12% 8% 10% 11% 10% 16% 13%
About right 28% 32% 24% 25% 31% 30% 24% 25% 42% 30% 24%
Not hard enough 26% 29% 24% 14% 19% 29% 41% 30% 12% 19% 26%
Not sure 34% 28% 40% 42% 37% 33% 24% 33% 36% 36% 37%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (460) (533) (210) (190) (385) (208) (722) (135) (69) (67)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Too hard 12% 14% 12% 9% 8% 15% 17% 14% 11% 12% 10%
About right 28% 50% 17% 17% 28% 29% 34% 32% 22% 26% 32%
Not hard enough 26% 10% 27% 48% 26% 25% 27% 25% 24% 29% 25%
Not sure 34% 25% 45% 26% 38% 32% 22% 29% 43% 32% 33%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (338) (418) (237) (407) (286) (191) (186) (218) (342) (247)
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12. Number of Immigrants in Local Community
Do you currently live in a community with. ..
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Many new immigrants 18% 21% 15% 12% 21% 19% 18% 16% 16% 23% 28%
Some new immigrants 28% 28% 28% 27% 27% 30% 27% 29% 18% 27% 33%
Only a few new

immigrants 17% 20% 14% 22% 16% 13% 18% 17% 20% 17% 8%
Almost no new

immigrants 14% 12% 15% 10% 9% 15% 19% 16% 15% 3% 6%
Not sure 24% 19% 29% 29% 27% 24% 18% 22% 31% 30% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (460) (533) (209) (190) (385) (209) (723) (135) (68) (67)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Many new immigrants 18% 19% 16% 19% 17% 21% 19% 15% 17% 19% 20%
Some new immigrants 28% 27% 31% 23% 24% 30% 37% 26% 25% 25% 36%
Only a few new

immigrants 17% 21% 13% 16% 17% 15% 18% 17% 19% 18% 12%
Almost no new

immigrants 14% 13% 10% 21% 14% 14% 15% 16% 14% 15% 8%
Not sure 24% 20% 29% 21% 29% 20% 12% 26% 25% 23% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (993) (338) (419) (236) (408) (285) (191) (187) (217) (343) (246)
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13. Number of Family Members Immigrated

To your knowledge, how many of your family members immigrated to the U.S. in the last 100 years?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
None of them 41% 39% 43% 21% 34% 44% 62% 46% 48% 17% 23%
One of them 6% 7% 5% 10% 4% 6% 6% 6% 5% 8% 6%
A few of them 24% 26% 23% 32% 23% 27% 16% 24% 10% 35% 31%
Many of them 10% 10% 11% 15% 11% 10% % 8% 8% 18% 26%
All of them 3% 5% 2% 2% 6% 3% 2% 3% 5% 5% 4%
Not sure 15% 13% 17% 20% 22% 11% 7% 13% 23% 17% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (996) (461) (535) (210) (190) (386) (210) (724) (136) (69) (67)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

None of them 41% 40% 35% 54% 45% 38% 32% 25% 40% 52% 35%
One of them 6% 7% 5% 8% 7% 7% 4% 9% 6% 5% 7%
A few of them 24% 25% 25% 22% 22% 29% 30% 30% 24% 19% 30%
Many of them 10% 11% 12% 6% 8% 10% 17% 15% 8% 7% 14%
All of them 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 7% 5% 4% 3% 3%
Not sure 15% 12% 21% 7% 17% 12% 10% 15% 18% 14% 12%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (996) (339) (421) (236) (409) (286) (191) (187) (217) (345) (247)
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14. Know lllegal Immigrant
Do you personally know anyone who is living in the United States illegally? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, a family member 4% 6% 3% 7% 11% 1% 0% 3% 5% 12% 6%
Yes, a friend 10% 15% 6% 20% 13% 7% 3% 8% 11% 25% 12%
Yes, an acquaintance 15% 17% 13% 15% 15% 16% 12% 14% 11% 20% 18%
No 53% 48% 58% 38% 47% 58% 68% 57% 61% 28% 47%
Not sure 16% 16% 16% 16% 19% 15% 16% 17% 15% 15% 14%
Prefer not to say 6% 5% 7% 15% 4% 4% 2% 4% 8% 14% 10%
Unweighted N (1,000) (462) (538) (213) (191) (386) (210) (726) (137) (69) (68)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Yes, a family member 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 2% 8% 2% 4% 5% 6%
Yes, a friend 10% 13% 11% 6% 9% 11% 17% 8% 7% 10% 17%
Yes, an acquaintance 15% 13% 17% 14% 13% 17% 20% 10% 16% 13% 21%
No 53% 57% 47% 60% 53% 56% 50% 62% 53% 55% 44%
Not sure 16% 13% 19% 17% 20% 13% 12% 18% 19% 15% 15%
Prefer not to say 6% 5% 8% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 8% 6% 4%
Unweighted N (1,000) (340) (423) (237) (410) (287) (191) (188) (219) (346) (247)
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15. Ever Hired lllegal Immigrant
Have you personally ever hired someone, either for a permanent or temporary role (including housekeepers, landscapers, and caregivers) who you thought

might be here illegally?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 9% 12% 6% 9% 11% 8% 8% 10% 9% 8% 6%
No 76% 73% 78% 64% 69% 83% 83% 78% 72% 65% 76%
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 15% 15% 8% 8% 10% 13% 17% 10%
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 4% 12% 4% 2% 1% 2% 6% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (991) (455) (536) (206) (189) (386) (210) (725) (134) (69) (63)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 9% 13% 6% 10% 6% 8% 21% 6% 4% 9% 16%
No 76% 74% 73% 83% 80% 77% 65% 83% 80% 73% 70%
Not sure 11% 10% 15% 5% 9% 11% 12% 10% 11% 12% 11%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 7% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 6% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (337) (418) (236) (408) (285) (187) (185) (215) (345) (246)
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16. Issue importance of lllegal Inmigration
How important is the issue of illegal immigration to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 41% 47% 36% 32% 34% 40% 61% 45% 24% 40% 39%
Somewhat important 30% 26% 34% 33% 33% 30% 24% 29% 36% 34% 23%
Not very important 21% 17% 24% 26% 22% 22% 11% 20% 27% 20% 17%
Unimportant 8% 10% % 9% 11% 9% 3% 6% 13% 6% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (992) (459) (533) (210) (189) (384) (209) (722) (136) (67) (67)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very important 41% 21% 42% 70% 36% 49% 42% 42% 41% 42% 40%
Somewhat important 30% 39% 27% 22% 32% 26% 31% 28% 29% 29% 33%
Not very important 21% 31% 21% 5% 23% 20% 17% 21% 23% 19% 21%
Unimportant 8% 9% 10% 4% 9% 5% 9% 9% 7% 10% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (992) (338) (418) (236) (407) (285) (191) (185) (218) (344) (245)
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17. Problem of lllegal Immigration

How serious a problem is illegal immigration in the U.S. as a whole?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious 40% 45% 36% 20% 31% 43% 66% 46% 24% 27% 39%
Somewhat serious 23% 21% 24% 31% 28% 19% 14% 20% 32% 32% 10%
A minor problem 20% 20% 20% 24% 20% 22% 13% 19% 18% 21% 25%
Not a problem 8% 8% 8% 11% 10% 8% 3% % 11% 8% 10%
Not sure 9% 6% 12% 14% 12% 8% 4% % 15% 11% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (458) (533) (209) (189) (383) (210) (724) (136) (67) (64)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Very serious 40% 16% 40% 75% 37% 47% 40% 39% 39% 43% 38%
Somewhat serious 23% 25% 24% 16% 22% 24% 25% 23% 25% 22% 21%
A minor problem 20% 38% 15% 4% 19% 18% 26% 24% 19% 14% 27%
Not a problem 8% 13% 7% 2% 10% 6% 7% 9% 7% 9% 6%
Not sure 9% 8% 14% 3% 12% 5% 2% 6% 11% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (337) (418) (236) (408) (284) (189) (185) (217) (342) (247)
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18. Problem of lllegal Immigration Locally
How serious a problem is illegal immigration in your LOCAL community?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious 13% 15% 10% 7% 18% 10% 17% 13% 14% 11% 10%
Somewhat serious 20% 22% 18% 18% 20% 19% 23% 19% 17% 22% 30%
A minor problem 21% 22% 19% 25% 20% 20% 19% 21% 18% 26% 13%
Not a problem 27% 24% 30% 28% 22% 31% 26% 29% 28% 22% 19%
Not sure 19% 16% 22% 23% 20% 19% 14% 17% 23% 19% 27%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (993) (459) (534) (210) (190) (385) (208) (724) (135) (67) (67)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very serious 13% 8% 12% 22% 13% 10% 16% 9% 11% 14% 14%
Somewhat serious 20% 15% 22% 24% 20% 20% 23% 18% 14% 21% 26%
A minor problem 21% 18% 22% 22% 22% 23% 20% 20% 18% 21% 23%
Not a problem 27% 45% 21% 15% 24% 32% 32% 36% 34% 24% 21%
Not sure 19% 15% 23% 16% 21% 14% 10% 17% 23% 20% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (338) (418) (237) (409) (285) (190) (186) (217) (343) (247)
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19. Support for Citizenship lllegal Immigrants
Which comes closest to your view about illegal immigrants who are living in the U.S.? Should they be. ..
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Allowed to stay in the

U.S. and eventually

apply for citizenship 40% 37% 43% 49% 38% 41% 31% 40% 43% 39% 38%
Allowed to stay in the

U.S., but not become

citizens 10% 13% % 19% 14% 5% 4% 6% 19% 18% 17%
Required to leave the

u.s. 34% 36% 32% 12% 26% 39% 53% 40% 16% 21% 25%
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 20% 22% 14% 11% 14% 23% 22% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (992) (459) (533) (209) (190) (384) (209) (725) (135) (66) (66)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Allowed to stay in the

U.S. and eventually

apply for citizenship 40% 65% 32% 20% 41% 44% 39% 44% 35% 40% 40%
Allowed to stay in the

U.S., but not become

citizens 10% 10% 11% 8% 11% 8% 14% 7% 6% 10% 16%
Required to leave the

u.S. 34% 13% 33% 64% 28% 37% 38% 32% 38% 35% 28%
Not sure 16% 12% 24% 8% 20% 11% 9% 17% 20% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (992) (338) (417) (237) (407) (286) (190) (186) (217) (342) (247)
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20A. Support for Citizenship lllegal Inmigrants Grid — A person who came here as a 5-year-old
Should the following groups of immigrants who have come to the U.S. illegally be. ..
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Allowed to stay in the
U.S. and eventually
apply for citizenship 63% 60% 66% 67% 59% 66% 58% 65% 62% 57% 53%
Allowed to stay in the
U.S., but not allowed to
apply for citizenship 11% 12% 9% 16% 11% 6% 11% 8% 13% 20% 10%
Required to leave the
u.s. 16% 20% 13% 8% 16% 18% 22% 18% 8% 14% 19%
Not sure 10% 9% 12% 9% 13% 10% 9% 8% 17% 9% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (988) (457) (531) (205) (189) (384) (210) (719) (136) (67) (66)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Allowed to stay in the
U.S. and eventually
apply for citizenship 63% 80% 60% 45% 62% 68% 61% 68% 65% 58% 64%
Allowed to stay in the
U.S., but not allowed to
apply for citizenship 11% 9% 11% 13% 11% 10% 11% 6% 9% 12% 13%
Required to leave the
u.s. 16% 6% 16% 32% 13% 17% 20% 15% 17% 18% 14%
Not sure 10% 6% 14% 11% 14% 5% 8% 11% 9% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (338) (415) (235) (406) (286) (189) (186) (214) (344) (244)
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20B. Support for Citizenship lllegal Inmigrants Grid — A person who came here as a teenager
Should the following groups of immigrants who have come to the U.S. illegally be. ..
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Allowed to stay in the

U.S. and eventually

apply for citizenship 55% 49% 60% 60% 55% 59% 44% 57% 58% 51% 44%
Allowed to stay in the

U.S., but not allowed to

apply for citizenship 10% 13% 8% 17% 10% 6% 11% 8% 15% 18% 6%
Required to leave the

u.s. 21% 26% 16% 9% 19% 22% 33% 24% 10% 15% 27%
Not sure 13% 12% 15% 14% 16% 12% 12% 11% 18% 16% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (982) (454) (528) (205) (187) (382) (208) (718) (132) (68) (64)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Allowed to stay in the

U.S. and eventually

apply for citizenship 55% 75% 48% 40% 57% 58% 53% 56% 63% 51% 55%
Allowed to stay in the

U.S., but not allowed to

apply for citizenship 10% 8% 11% 11% 11% 10% 11% 12% 8% 9% 13%
Required to leave the

u.s. 21% 8% 21% 41% 16% 23% 28% 18% 19% 25% 18%
Not sure 13% 9% 20% 8% 17% 10% 8% 15% 11% 14% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (982) (334) (412) (236) (405) (283) (187) (186) (212) (341) (243)
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21A. Support for Allowing lllegal Immigrants — Have a driver’s license
Would you support or oppose allowing immigrants who are here illegally to..?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 45% 42% 48% 64% 47% 43% 30% 40% 53% 60% 52%
Oppose 43% 48% 39% 22% 35% 48% 65% 50% 28% 28% 36%
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 14% 19% 9% 5% 10% 20% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (454) (530) (203) (189) (383) (209) (719) (135) (65) (65)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Support 45% 68% 40% 23% 48% 44% 44% 50% 37% 46% 48%
Oppose 43% 20% 43% 76% 37% 51% 47% 40% 49% 45% 38%
Not sure 12% 12% 17% 2% 15% 5% 9% 10% 14% 10% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (336) (412) (236) (404) (286) (188) (184) (215) (342) (243)
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21B. Support for Allowing lllegal Immigrants — Have a social security card
Would you support or oppose allowing immigrants who are here illegally to..?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 35% 38% 32% 52% 39% 30% 22% 30% 44% 51% 36%
Oppose 53% 53% 53% 30% 45% 59% 73% 60% 32% 36% 51%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 18% 16% 11% 4% 10% 23% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (455) (528) (203) (189) (382) (209) (718) (134) (66) (65)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Support 35% 53% 32% 16% 39% 29% 35% 37% 28% 37% 35%
Oppose 53% 33% 53% 80% 46% 63% 58% 51% 57% 52% 52%
Not sure 12% 14% 16% 4% 15% 8% 7% 11% 15% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (336) (412) (235) (405) (285) (187) (184) (215) (342) (242)
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21C. Support for Allowing lllegal Imnmigrants — Vote in local elections
Would you support or oppose allowing immigrants who are here illegally to..?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 23% 23% 23% 49% 27% 14% 8% 16% 36% 47% 22%
Oppose 63% 65% 62% 32% 50% 76% 87% 73% 45% 33% 57%
Not sure 14% 12% 15% 19% 22% 10% 5% 11% 19% 20% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (456) (530) (203) (189) (384) (210) (720) (136) (64) (66)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Support 23% 31% 24% 9% 24% 21% 20% 26% 19% 24% 21%
Oppose 63% 52% 58% 88% 56% 70% 74% 63% 67% 62% 63%
Not sure 14% 16% 18% 3% 20% 9% 5% 11% 14% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (337) (413) (236) (405) (286) (189) (184) (215) (344) (243)
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21D. Support for Allowing lllegal Inmigrants — Vote in school board elections
Would you support or oppose allowing immigrants who are here illegally to..?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 24% 23% 26% 47% 30% 17% 10% 19% 35% 40% 25%
Oppose 62% 65% 59% 33% 51% 72% 84% 70% 45% 35% 57%
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 20% 20% 11% 6% 10% 19% 26% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (984) (454) (530) (203) (189) (383) (209) (719) (135) (65) (65)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Support 24% 35% 25% 7% 28% 21% 21% 29% 24% 24% 23%
Oppose 62% 49% 57% 89% 55% 68% 72% 60% 61% 63% 61%
Not sure 14% 15% 18% 4% 17% 12% 7% 11% 15% 13% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (336) (412) (236) (404) (286) (188) (184) (215) (342) (243)
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21E. Support for Allowing lllegal Immigrants — Vote in state and national elections
Would you support or oppose allowing immigrants who are here illegally to..?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 19% 19% 19% 38% 26% 11% % 16% 28% 30% 19%
Oppose 67% 69% 65% 39% 55% 80% 86% 74% 51% 49% 63%
Not sure 13% 11% 16% 23% 18% 9% 6% 10% 21% 20% 18%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (979) (454) (525) (202) (187) (382) (208) (717) (133) (64) (65)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Support 19% 29% 18% 9% 19% 19% 18% 22% 17% 20% 17%
Oppose 67% 59% 63% 88% 62% 74% 76% 69% 68% 67% 66%
Not sure 13% 12% 19% 4% 19% 7% 7% 10% 15% 13% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (979) (337) (410) (232) (402) (284) (188) (184) (215) (338) (242)
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21F. Support for Allowing lllegal Immigrants — Be eligible for government benefits
Would you support or oppose allowing immigrants who are here illegally to..?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 25% 25% 26% 45% 35% 16% 11% 19% 37% 39% 37%
Oppose 58% 61% 56% 35% 46% 66% 81% 67% 41% 37% 44%
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 20% 19% 18% 8% 13% 21% 24% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (454) (530) (203) (189) (383) (209) (719) (135) (64) (66)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Support 25% 40% 23% 10% 26% 26% 27% 28% 21% 27% 25%
Oppose 58% 37% 59% 87% 54% 64% 60% 58% 61% 57% 58%
Not sure 16% 23% 18% 3% 20% 10% 13% 14% 18% 15% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (984) (337) (412) (235) (405) (285) (188) (184) (215) (342) (243)
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22. Jobs lllegal Immigrants
Which comes closest to your view?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

lllegal immigrants take

jobs that Americans

don’t want 53% 51% 55% 59% 46% 58% 48% 51% 58% 56% 52%
lllegal immigrants take

jobs that are wanted by

Americans 25% 29% 21% 14% 26% 24% 36% 28% 17% 20% 17%
Not sure 22% 20% 24% 27% 29% 19% 16% 21% 25% 24% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (988) (458) (530) (204) (190) (385) (209) (722) (135) (66) (65)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

lllegal immigrants take

jobs that Americans

don’t want 53% 74% 46% 36% 49% 59% 60% 54% 46% 55% 56%
lllegal immigrants take

jobs that are wanted by

Americans 25% 13% 24% 43% 26% 25% 24% 25% 25% 24% 26%
Not sure 22% 13% 30% 20% 25% 17% 17% 22% 29% 22% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (337) (414) (237) (407) (287) (189) (185) (215) (343) (245)
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23. Border Detainment
If a large number of illegal immigrants are caught and detained at the border, do you see this as a sign that U.S. immigration policy is working as intended,
or as a sign that it is failing?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Working as intended 36% 35% 37% 39% 43% 30% 34% 35% 44% 38% 28%
Failing 36% 41% 31% 28% 27% 37% 51% 40% 23% 26% 37%
Not sure 28% 24% 32% 32% 30% 34% 15% 25% 33% 36% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (461) (531) (208) (190) (385) (209) (724) (135) (67) (66)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Working as intended 36% 41% 32% 36% 34% 35% 42% 37% 27% 39% 37%
Failing 36% 30% 33% 50% 33% 41% 38% 35% 41% 34% 35%
Not sure 28% 28% 35% 14% 33% 24% 21% 27% 32% 27% 28%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (338) (417) (237) (409) (287) (190) (188) (215) (342) (247)
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24. Treatment of Immigrants at Border
Currently, do you think immigrants being detained near the U.S.-Mexico border are being treated humanely or inhumanely by U.S. officials?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Humanely 38% 46% 31% 23% 31% 37% 61% 41% 23% 35% 38%
Inhumanely 34% 32% 37% 54% 39% 30% 17% 33% 37% 39% 31%
Not sure 28% 22% 33% 23% 30% 32% 22% 25% 39% 26% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (458) (529) (206) (190) (383) (208) (721) (134) (66) (66)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Humanely 38% 20% 38% 63% 32% 46% 42% 35% 37% 41% 37%
Inhumanely 34% 50% 34% 14% 36% 31% 37% 38% 31% 33% 37%
Not sure 28% 30% 28% 24% 32% 22% 21% 26% 32% 27% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (337) (415) (235) (405) (287) (189) (188) (213) (341) (245)
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25. Toughness of Biden lllegal Immigration Policies
With respect to illegal immigration, do you think Biden’s administration’s policies have been...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too hard 10% 10% 9% 21% 10% 6% 4% 9% 8% 13% 11%
About right 22% 25% 19% 21% 27% 22% 17% 17% 40% 32% 24%
Not hard enough 41% 44% 38% 19% 28% 47% 68% 49% 17% 25% 37%
Not sure 27% 20% 33% 38% 35% 25% 11% 25% 35% 29% 28%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (459) (530) (207) (189) (384) (209) (720) (136) (67) (66)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Too hard 10% 13% 10% 5% 10% 9% 12% 12% 10% 8% 10%
About right 22% 46% 13% 6% 22% 23% 26% 23% 16% 23% 26%
Not hard enough 41% 15% 40% 80% 36% 46% 45% 36% 46% 43% 37%
Not sure 27% 27% 37% 9% 32% 22% 17% 29% 28% 25% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (338) (414) (237) (408) (287) (189) (188) (213) (342) (246)
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26. Heard About Title 42

You

How much have you heard about the Biden administration’s decision to end border restrictions enacted during the pandemic, known as Title 42, that enable
the U.S. to block migrants from entering the country based on public-health concerns?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 22% 27% 17% 18% 19% 20% 31% 23% 16% 26% 19%
A little 45% 46% 44% 41% 39% 51% 44% 46% 43% 46% 33%
Nothing at all 33% 27% 40% 41% 42% 28% 24% 31% 41% 28% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (987) (459) (528) (205) (189) (384) (209) (719) (136) (66) (66)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Alot 22% 12% 22% 36% 17% 28% 26% 19% 21% 22% 25%
A little 45% 55% 41% 37% 46% 42% 48% 45% 46% 46% 41%
Nothing at all 33% 33% 37% 27% 37% 29% 26% 36% 33% 32% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (338) (413) (236) (405) (287) (190) (187) (212) (342) (246)
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27. Support Title 42
Do you support or oppose removing pandemic-era Title 42 immigration restrictions?
Asked of people who have heard about Title 42
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 27% 31% 23% 34% 28% 24% 27% 27% 24% 31% 30%
Oppose 46% 46% 47% 26% 3% 52% 61% 52% 31% 26% 54%
Not sure 26% 23% 30% 40% 35% 25% 12% 21% 44% 43% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (665) (347) (318) (117) (110) (273) (165) (507) (78) (46) (34)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Support 27% 44% 22% 14% 22% 30% 39% 31% 30% 24% 29%
Oppose 46% 26% 49% 70% 42% 51% 44% 40% 51% 43% 52%
Not sure 26% 30% 29% 16% 36% 19% 17% 29% 20% 33% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (665) (226) (263) (176) (253) (204) (142) (121) (139) (236) (169)
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28. Support for Border Wall
Do you support or oppose building a wall along the U.S.-Mexico border to try to stop illegal immigration?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 47% 53% 41% 32% 44% 44% 68% 52% 27% 37% 48%
Oppose 39% 36% 42% 45% 36% 47% 25% 37% 44% 42% 39%
Not sure 14% 11% 17% 23% 21% 9% 6% 10% 29% 21% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (458) (532) (207) (190) (383) (210) (721) (136) (67) (66)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Support 47% 20% 46% 86% 41% 55% 51% 43% 46% 48% 49%
Oppose 39% 70% 33% 7% 39% 37% 46% 41% 40% 38% 38%
Not sure 14% 10% 21% 7% 21% 8% 4% 15% 14% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (339) (415) (236) (409) (286) (190) (187) (215) (343) (245)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

July 20 - 22, 2022
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2018 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2018 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
news interest, and 2020 Presidential vote (or non-vote). The weights
range from 0.208 to 6.503, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 0.591.

1000

+ 3.6% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

51 questions not reported.

You
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